2022-R72 Exhibit A

CLIENT PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
CITY OF GREEN
PROPOSAL NO. MW232051.001P

This Agreement is made on: November 9, 2022

Between City of Green with offices at 1755 Town Park Blvd, Green, Ohio 44685 (Client)

And

Kleinfelder, Inc. with offices at 1168 North Main, Bowling Green, Ohio 43402
(Kleinfelder).

Recitals

A.

B.

Client wishes to appoint Kleinfelder to provide certain services (the Services, as defined below) required by
Client or Client's agreement with the Owner on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

Kleinfelder has agreed to perform the Services on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

Now it is agreed as follows:

1. CONTENTS OF AGREEMENT

1.1 The parties agree that the documents listed in 1.1(a) through (c) constitute the “Contract Documents” of this
Agreement. To establish obligations and resolve ambiguities among the Contract Documents, the following
order of precedence will prevail:
€) first, amendments and Change Orders issued in accordance with this Agreement;
(b) second, Kleinfelder's Proposal, dated November 4, 2022, which Client acknowledges receipt and

confirms understanding of, and agreement with the contents thereof, in full (Appendix A);

(c) third, this Agreement.

1.2 To the extent of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any Prime Agreement, the provisions of this
Agreement will always prevail.

1.3 Any pre-printed terms and conditions on forms used by either party in the administration of this Agreement are
void and do not supplement or replace the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents of this Agreement.

2. APPOINTMENT AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

2.1 Kleinfelder shall perform the services set forth in its Proposal attached hereto as Appendix A, and such

additional services as Kleinfelder and Client jointly agree in writing (collectively, Services). The Proposal also
shall specify Client's project for which the Services will be performed (Project), the location of Client’s Project
for providing the Services (Site), the time period for performance, the agreed fees and additional provisions, if
any, applicable to such Services. The Services, including any additions and modifications, shall be performed
in accordance with this Agreement.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



STANDARD OF CARE

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Kleinfelder will perform its Services in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised
by other members of Kleinfelder’s profession practicing in the same locality, under similar conditions and at the
date the Services are provided.

Kleinfelder makes no representation, guarantee or warranty, express or implied, regarding the Services, or any
communication (oral or written), certification, report, opinion, or Instrument of Service provided pursuant to this
Agreement.

Kleinfelder will not be responsible for constant or exhaustive inspection of the work, for the means, methods,
technigues sequences or procedures of construction, or for the safety procedures employed by any party other
than its own employees, subconsultants and subcontractors.

No level of assessment can conclusively determine whether a property or its structures are completely free of
geotechnical hazards or hazardous substances (including but not limited to mold). Client represents that it has
carefully reviewed the limitations described in the Proposal.

Even with diligent observation, some defects, deficiencies, or omissions may occur. Before exercising any
other remedy for any alleged breach by Kleinfelder of this Agreement, Client will direct Kleinfelder in writing to
re-perform any defective Services within twelve (12) months after completion of the Services.

Kleinfelder will only sign certifications relating to the Services if Kleinfelder agreed in writing prior to the

commencement of the Services to provide such certifications. Such certifications are statements of
professional opinion only.

KLEINFELDER’S RESPONSIBILITIES

4.1

4.2

Kleinfelder will perform the Services as an independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of Client.
Nothing in this Agreement creates any special relationship or fiduciary duty.

Kleinfelder will, as reasonably directed by Client or its authorized agent:

(a) provide qualified staff to perform the Services;

(b) maintain records of Project activities and costs for no more than three years from its completion of the
Services;

(c) coordinate to the extent reasonably possible with Client's employees, contractors, consultants so as
not to impede the progress of the Project; and

(d) require its personnel to maintain a safe, clean and orderly work environment.

TERM AND TERMINATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

This Agreement will commence on the date of its execution, except as to any Services authorized by Client
and performed by Kleinfelder beforehand. All Services shall be fully completed no later than January 30,
2024, unless earlier terminated by either party or extended by the parties’ mutual written agreement.

Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing ten (10) days’ written notice to the other.

Within fifteen (15) days from termination Client will pay Kleinfelder on demand for all Services rendered and
costs incurred through to the date of any termination and for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by
Kleinfelder in effecting the termination, including, without limitation, non-cancellable commitments, fixed cost
components and other demobilization costs.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



COMPENSATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Kleinfelder will perform the Services in exchange for the following compensation:

X Client will pay on a time and material basis not to exceed the sum of $88,053. Kleinfelder will
invoice according to its fee schedule attached to the Proposal or attached hereto at Appendix A up to
the stated limit. Upon reaching the stated limit, Kleinfelder will stop performing unless Client
authorizes further work and funding in writing.

Client agrees to provide any special invoicing requirements to Kleinfelder in advance of signing this
Agreement, to which additional charges may apply.

The proposed fees set forth in this Agreement shall be open for acceptance for ninety (90) days from the
above date. If the Agreement is signed after that date, the proposed fees may be adjusted prior to
commencement of Services. The hourly rates charged for Kleinfelder's Services are adjusted annually in
January of each year to reflect changes in the various elements that comprise such hourly rates. All
adjustments will be in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices as applied on a consistent
basis by Kleinfelder and consistent with Kleinfelder's overall compensation practices and procedures.
Kleinfelder reserves the right to periodically adjust its fee schedule.

Kleinfelder will generally submit its invoices to Client on a monthly basis. Client must pay all invoices within
thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, with interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 1/2 %) per
month payable on all outstanding payments. Interest on all outstanding payments will be charged from the
initial date of invoice.

Kleinfelder may suspend performance of Services under this Agreement until it has been paid in full for all
outstanding payments, including interest charges.

Kleinfelder will be entitled to recover from Client on demand all expenses incurred (including all legal costs and
expenses) in recovering any outstanding payments from Client.

All travel will be invoiced at cost and reimbursed by Client. All travel required under this Agreement is subject
to the terms, conditions and applicable rates set forth in the U.S. Federal Travel Regulations.

INSURANCE

7.1

7.2

Kleinfelder will maintain during the term of this Agreement worker's compensation, commercial general liability,
automobile liability and professional indemnity insurance coverage. All limits will be $1 million minimum limits.

Client will maintain during the term of this Agreement adequate insurance coverage and will require and verify

any contractors or parties it hires to have adequate insurance coverage. Client agrees that failure to comply
with this clause will invalidate any indemnify provided by Kleinfelder under clause 12.1.

CHANGES TO SCOPE OF SERVICES

8.1

Client or Kleinfelder may request to modify the scope of Services, whereon both parties agree to negotiate in
good faith and execute a written Change Order. A Change Order is an amendment to this Agreement that
modifies the Services and specifies the following:

(@ a change in the terms and conditions or Services;
(b) an adjustment in the schedule for performance; and
() the amount of adjustment in Kleinfelder's compensation.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



8.2

8.3

Kleinfelder will treat as a Change Order any written or oral Client order (including directions, instructions,
interpretations, or determinations) which request changes in the Services. Kleinfelder will give Client written
notice within a reasonable time of any resulting adjustment in the schedule and compensation. Unless Client
objects in writing within 5 business days, the proposed terms of the Change Order with the adjustment in the
schedule and price shall become a part of this Agreement.

If Client and Kleinfelder cannot agree upon an equitable adjustment in the schedule and compensation, and
Kleinfelder does not sign the Change Order, the disagreement shall be treated as a Dispute under clause 18.

FORCE MAJEURE

9.1

9.2

10.

Kleinfelder will not be liable for delay or failure to perform its Services caused directly or indirectly by
circumstances beyond its control, including but not limited to, acts of God, fire, flood, war, sabotage, accident,
labor dispute, shortage, government action or inaction, changed conditions, delays resulting from actions or
inactions of Client or third parties, Site inaccessibility or inability of others to obtain material, labor, equipment,
or transportation.

Should any of the preceding circumstances occur, then the date for completion or any other milestone date

shall be adjusted for the delay in accordance with clause 8, provided Kleinfelder reports the delay to Client
within a reasonable time of discovery.

INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE

10.1

10.2

10.3

All data, reports, drawings, plans, or other documents (or copies) provided to Kleinfelder by Client for the
purposes of this Agreement will, at Client’s written request, be returned upon completion of the Services and
payment in full for all Services rendered. Client agrees that Kleinfelder may retain one copy of all such
documents.

Client agrees:

(®) all reports, drawings, plans, documents, software, source code, object code, boring logs, field data,
field notes, calculations, estimates, laboratory test data and other similar data, documents and work
products (or copies thereof) in any form prepared by Kleinfelder pursuant to this Agreement are
instruments of service (Instruments of Service), not products;

(b) Kleinfelder will retain exclusive ownership, copyright and title to all Instruments of Service, and Client
has no rights to incomplete or partial data;
(©) all opinions, certifications, communications (oral or written) or Instruments of Service furnished to

Client are intended for the benefit of Client for the specific purposes stated herein and therein, are not
intended to inform, guide, or otherwise influence any entities or persons other than Client in relation to
the Project, and are not intended or represented to be suited for reuse by Client or others, and,;

(d) reuse without the specific prior written consent of Kleinfelder will be at the user’s sole risk and without
Kleinfelder liability, and Client agrees (i) to remove Kleinfelder's and Kleinfelder's consultants’ names
and seals therefrom, and (ii) to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Kleinfelder and Kleinfelder’'s
contractors, consultants, affiliates, directors and employees from and against all losses, damages and
liabilities (including all legal expenses) in connection with the unauthorized use.

Any requests by third parties for reliance upon any communication (oral or written), certification, report,
opinion, or Instrument of Service provided by Kleinfelder pursuant to this Agreement will be subject to approval
at Kleinfelder’s sole discretion and to additional fees, terms and conditions subject to Ohio Sunshine Laws.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



11.

CLIENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

111

11.2

11.3

114

12.

Client agrees to provide and discuss with Kleinfelder on an ongoing basis all available material, data, and
information pertaining to the Services, including, without limitation, (i) the composition, quantity, toxicity, or
potentially hazardous properties of any material known or believed to be present at any Site, (ii) any hazards
that may be present, (iii) the nature and location of underground or otherwise not readily apparent utilities, (iv)
summaries and assessments of the Site's past and present compliance status, (v) the status of any judicial or
administrative action concerning the Site or Project, and (vi) Client records (in electronic format where
possible) for such data as benchmarks, plans, maps, and property ownership; and

Client will ensure the cooperation of Client’s employees, contractors and consultants with Kleinfelder.

Client acknowledges and agrees that Kleinfelder is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of any
information given by Client, its employees, contractors and consultants.

Client will provide reasonable assistance to obtain data and records concerning the Site or Project in the
possession, custody or control of third parties.

ALLOCATION OF RISK AND INDEMNITIES

12.1

12.2

12.3

13.

Subject to the limitation of liability provisions of this Agreement, Kleinfelder indemnifies Client against all
liabilities, losses or damages caused by the negligence or other fault of Kleinfelder and its employees, agents,
representatives, subcontractors, and any other party for whom Kleinfelder is legally responsible (Kleinfelder
Parties), but only to the extent such liabilities, losses or damages are caused by the negligence or other fault
of the Kleinfelder Parties when compared to the negligence or other fault of all other persons and entities. If
California law applies to this Agreement, the parties also expressly agree that this indemnity provision does not
include, and in no event shall Kleinfelder be required to assume, any obligation or duty to defend any claims,
cause of action, demands, or lawsuits in connection with or arising out of this Project or the Services rendered
by Kleinfelder. This clause 12.1 is not intended to and will not in any way be limited by any insurance coverage
available to Client under any Kleinfelder insurance policy.

REMOVE 12.2 A MUNICIPALITY IS NOT PERMITTED TO ENTER IN TO AN AGREEMENT WITH
INDEMNIFICATION RESTRUCTION LIKE THIS

Subject to any applicable statutory limitations, the indemnity obligations in this clause 12 shall survive the
expiration or termination of this Agreement.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

131

13.2

13.3

The maximum aggregate liability of Kleinfelder arising out of or related to this Agreement, as amended,
whether based in contract or tort or otherwise in law or equity, will be limited to the greater of the
compensation actually paid to Kleinfelder for the Services or $50,000, and Client hereby releases Kleinfelder
from any liability above such amount. This limitation of liability includes any losses payable to Client under
clause 12.1 and will apply to any and all claims.

This limitation of liability has been agreed after Client and Kleinfelder discussed the risks and rewards
associated with the Project and the Services as well as the provision of the Services within both the obligations
of this Agreement and the associated compensation. Upon written request by Client, the parties may negotiate
in good faith and agree, by way of a written Change Order in accordance with clause 8 herein, to increase the
amount of this liability limitation or eliminate it in exchange for payment of increased compensation to Kleinfelder.

As used in this clause 13, “Kleinfelder” includes Kleinfelder, its affiliates, subconsultants and subcontractors,
and their respective partners, officers, directors, shareholders and employees. The limitation of liability
established in this clause 13 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



14.

WAIVER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES

141

15.

Neither party will be liable to the other party for any special, incidental, indirect, exemplary, punitive, penal or
consequential damages however arising incurred by either Kleinfelder or Client or for which either may be
liable to a third party.

NO CONTROL OF MEANS AND METHODS OF OTHERS

151

16.

Client agrees:

(@ Kleinfelder will have no control over or charge of or responsibility for the construction means, methods,
techniques, sequences, or procedures, or for the safety precautions and programs of Client's
employees, or contractors or consultants engaged by Client in connection with the Project;

(b) Kleinfelder's performance of the Services does not include any job site safety obligations which may
be required by or in connection with the Project or the Services or any applicable code or regulation,
other than strictly in respect of its own employees; and

(c) Kleinfelder will not have control over or charge of the acts or omissions of any contractor or
contractors’ agents, employees or subcontractors.

SITE ACCESS

16.1

17.

Client agrees to:

(@ provide unimpeded and timely access to the Site, including any third party sites, if required;

(b) provide an adequate area for Kleinfelder’s Site office facilities, equipment storage, and parking;

() furnish all construction utilities and utility releases necessary for the performance of the Services; and
(d) obtain all permits, licenses or authorizations necessary for the performance of the Services.

WARRANTY OF TITLE, WASTE OWNERSHIP

171

18.

Kleinfelder will not take title to or be liable for any hazardous materials found at any Project Site. Any risk of
loss with respect to all materials remains with Client or the Site owner, who will be considered the generator of
such materials, execute all manifests as the generator of such materials, and be liable for the arrangement,
transportation, treatment, and/or disposal of all material. All samples remain the property of Client. Client
agrees to promptly, at its cost, remove and lawfully dispose of samples, cuttings, and hazardous materials.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

18.1

18.2

18.3

If a dispute arises out of or relates this Agreement (Dispute), the parties agree to submit the Dispute to
mediation pursuant to the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association
(AAA). The mediator will be an independent person agreed between the parties from a panel suggested by
the Institute or, failing agreement, a mediator appointed by AAA. A party shall not call for mediation of any
Dispute after such period of time as would bar the initiation of legal proceedings to litigate such Dispute under
the laws of the state in which the Project is located.

Client and Kleinfelder agree that in the event of a Dispute, they will not seek recourse against individual
officers, employees, directors, or shareholders of the other party.

A party shall not start court proceedings in relation to a Dispute until it has exhausted the procedures in this
clause, unless the party seeks injunctive or other interlocutory relief.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



18.4 If the Dispute cannot be resolved through mediation, either party may file suit in an appropriate court in the
state where the Services are performed.

18.5  This clause survives termination or expiry of this Agreement.

19. MISCELLANEOUS

19.1  This Agreement is governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where the Services are
performed. The parties hereby submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the state where the Services are
performed and waive any right to object to any proceedings being brought in those courts.

19.2  Waiver of any term, condition or breach of this Agreement will not operate as a subsequent waiver of the same
term, condition or breach. A waiver is not valid or binding unless made in writing.

19.3  If any provision of this Agreement is found by a duly constituted authority to be invalid, void, or unenforceable,
all remaining provisions shall continue in force.

19.4  This Agreement does not create, nor will it be construed to create, any benefit or right in any third party or any
special relationship or fiduciary duty to third parties.

19.5 Client and Kleinfelder shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a).

These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected
veterans or individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination against all individuals based on their race,
color, religion, sex, or national origin. Moreover, these regulations require that covered prime contractors and
subcontractors take affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals without regard to
race, color, religion, sex, national origin, protected veteran status or disability.

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



19.6

19.7

19.8

19.9

19.10

19.11

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to its subject
matter. It supersedes all earlier conduct, prior agreements and understandings between the parties in
connection with its subject matter.

Each party must do anything necessary to give full effect to this Agreement.

All notices, requests or instructions hereunder must be in writing and either hand delivered to the recipient,
delivered by registered mail or express mail to the addresses given in this Agreement.

This Agreement cannot be assigned by either party without the prior written approval of the other party.
Kleinfelder may subcontract performance of portions of the Services to a qualified subcontractor.

Any amendment or revision to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties. Any oral
modification or revision of this Agreement shall not operate to modify this Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including photo or electronic copies, which taken together
shall constitute one original document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Client and Kleinfelder have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first written

above.

CLIENT: KLEINFELDER:

By: By: BMC\ m /l'}')(J’Yn(‘:l.r3
Printed Name: Printed Name: Brad M. Thomas, P.E.
Title: Title: Senior Program Manager

Date:

ATTACHMENTS: Appendix A, Kleinfelder Proposal

Client Professional Services Agreement (USA) January 2020



City of Green- Proposed Fee

1.1 Initial Meeting with City & Key Staff Interviews

City Tour

Consultant team introduced

Meeting prep, materials

Review scope, timeline, meetings, logo/brand

Discuss diversity, equity, and inclusion during planning process

Stakeholder Interviews (6)

1.2 Analyze/Review Existing Planning Documents, Compile/Analyze|
Relevant Data. Undate of Kev Issue Trends

2004 Long Range Land Use Plan, 2014 Update (Includes 2014 Master Trail
Plan), 2021 Connectivity Study, Master Parks Transportation Plan, Storm
Water Manual, and Plannina& Zoning Reports

Compil is relevant data analysis)

Water/sewer/utility availability and capacity, zoning and land use info

Key issue trends

1.3 Information Sharing, Insights, and Visioning Prep (SC Meeting #1)
Review data collected, provide summary

Review best practices for key issues

Plan visioning event

1.4 Creation of a C & a Public Engag Plan

Determine how we communicate, engage, and educate residents

Phase ollaborative 0 0 46 A e
a e 0 ee & P De e

2.1 Public Visioning Event

Meeting prep, materials, power point

Facilitate conversations

Identify consistent themes and common perceptions

Planning elements to include land use, housing, connectivity/transportation,
,par 3 resources,

facilities, public servi , quality of life,

eeconomic and

2.2 Public Visioning Debrief and Workshop Organization
Organize visioning data, planning themes

Workshop preparation

Meeting prep, materials

Summarize meeting results
Create draft vision statement (s) around key issues
2.3 Draft Community Survey Review & Public Visioning Review (SC #2)

Create survey with City, SC Feedback (online with paper available)
Analyze and report results
2.4 Continued Community Input/Engagement
Agendas, Talking Points, Engagement Tools, Summary of Engagement
Speakers Bureau Presentation
Phase 3- Plan Developme orkshop/ Draft Plan Pre 0

e- Nov 20 o a ee ) ee & Planning
Departme
Prepare for Workshops (SC #3)
3.1 Three (3) Stakeholder Workshops

T Economic D Rec/O| and Nat

Meeting prep, materials, power point
Summarize workshops, provide to SC via email
3.2 Review Land Summaries of contiguous communities

3.3 Review Utility Needs and Land Use Patterns inside & outside Green
for undevelooed land

3.4 Create Implementation Strategy Matrix, aligning goals, time lines,
action steos. resnonsible parties. fundina sources
3.5 Draft Plan Prep and Preliminary Approval
Summarize all data

Provide narrative and attachments

Review local, state, and federal strategic plans to ensure

Discovery Phase

Collaborative/ Visioning

Plan Development Workshop/ Draft Plan

Public Review, Final Adoption & I Final Plan Development

Jan-Mar 23 April-June 23 June-Nov Dec 23- Jan 24
243 LOF BAB DMz SSH B BOULEVARD| TOTAL
Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Rate Rate Hours Total Rate Rate Rate Total
156.50 $137.00 $126.50 160.00 156.50 90.00
2 $313.00 $4,069.00 5/$ 45000 $5,928.00
8 $1,252.00 $1,252.00 $2,504.00
2 $313.00 $939.00 $1,252.00
$626.00 2|$ 180.00 $806.00
8 $1,252.00 $1,878.00 5 $632.50 8| $ 720.00 $5,167.50
2 $313.00 $1,565.00 8 720.00 $2,598.00
10 $1,565.00 $4,695.00 4 360.00 $6,620.00
$1,565.00 1 $2,935.00
$2,817.00 2|  $632.50 1 1! 0]$ 900.00 $9,782.00
10 $1,565.00 $1,565.00
$3,165.00
$3,130.00 $3,130.00
30 $4,695.00 $6,260.00 5! 20| $2,530.00 bt 130/ $ 11,700.00 $35,885.00

Future Land Use Map (GIS)/ Strategy for Undeveloped Land
Create GIS Story Map




City of Green- Proposed Fee

Discovery Phase Collaborative/ Visioning Plan Development Workshop/ Draft Plan Public Review, Final Adoption & In Final Plan Development
Jan-Mar 23 April-June 23 June-Nov 23 Dec 23- Jan 24
PZT LOF BAB bmz SSH TiB BOULEVARD TOTAL
Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total Rate Hours Total
Phase I- Discovery Phase (Mo an-Mar 20
0 a eering Co ee & Pla g Depa e 156.5 156.50 $137.00 $126.50 160.00 156.50 90.00
Utilize population analysis and identify potential areas for residential,
commercial, and industrial arowth
Create design concepts for 3 workshop focus areas
changes to code
Review with Steering Committee (SC #4)
Phase 4- Public Revie al Adoption (Mo De an 2024
0 a eerina Co ee & Planning Departme
4.1 Public Review 6 $939.00 4 $548.00 4 $506.00 4 $640.00 4 $626.00 4 $ 360.00 $3,619.00
Select date, time, location for public forum
Press releases, social media promotion, custom flyers
Power Point Presentation
4.2 Final Adoption 4 $626.00 3|8 270.00 $896.00
Set (SC, Planning Commi City Council)
Deliverables (10 color, hard copies; 1 print-ready electronic copy (pdf and
editable); 11x17 Implementation Matrix, Power Point P
Estimated Reimbursables (report copies, travel expenses, meeting
conies. etc.) $2,200.00
72 $11,268.00 194 $30,361.00 87| $11,919.00 31| $4,301.00 39| $6,240.00 39| $6,103.50 174| $ 15,660.00 $88,053

Total Time — 12-13 months

PDG can be flexible in phase planning timelines if the City thinks the
planning timeline should be decreased or increased. Also any
additional charges for scope expansion would be agreed upon prior
to work being completed at the hourly rates above.

Boulevard Studios will be a subcontract calculated at approximately
$16,000

*Travel Expenses include mileage. Mileage calculated at $.585 per
mile.

**Please note that if meetings have to be held virtually, instead of in-
person, hours and cost per meeting will be less.




	FinalSigned_CPSA_City of Green - 2022 COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN
	1. contents of agreement
	1.1 The parties agree that the documents listed in 1.1(a) through (c) constitute the “Contract Documents” of this Agreement.  To establish obligations and resolve ambiguities among the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence will prevail:
	(a) first, amendments and Change Orders issued in accordance with this Agreement;
	(b) second, Kleinfelder’s Proposal, dated November 4, 2022, which Client acknowledges receipt and confirms understanding of, and agreement with the contents thereof, in full (Appendix A);
	(c) third, this Agreement.

	1.2 To the extent of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any Prime Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement will always prevail.
	1.3 Any pre-printed terms and conditions on forms used by either party in the administration of this Agreement are void and do not supplement or replace the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents of this Agreement.

	2. appointment AND SCOPE OF SERVICES
	2.1 Kleinfelder shall perform the services set forth in its Proposal attached hereto as Appendix A, and such additional services as Kleinfelder and Client jointly agree in writing (collectively, Services).  The Proposal also shall specify Client's pro...

	3. STANDARD OF CARE
	3.1 Kleinfelder will perform its Services in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by other members of Kleinfelder’s profession practicing in the same locality, under similar conditions and at the date the Services...
	3.2 Kleinfelder makes no representation, guarantee or warranty, express or implied, regarding the Services, or any communication (oral or written), certification, report, opinion, or Instrument of Service provided pursuant to this Agreement.
	3.3 Kleinfelder will not be responsible for constant or exhaustive inspection of the work, for the means, methods, techniques sequences or procedures of construction, or for the safety procedures employed by any party other than its own employees, sub...
	3.4 No level of assessment can conclusively determine whether a property or its structures are completely free of geotechnical hazards or hazardous substances (including but not limited to mold).  Client represents that it has carefully reviewed the l...
	3.5 Even with diligent observation, some defects, deficiencies, or omissions may occur.  Before exercising any other remedy for any alleged breach by Kleinfelder of this Agreement, Client will direct Kleinfelder in writing to re-perform any defective ...
	3.6 Kleinfelder will only sign certifications relating to the Services if Kleinfelder agreed in writing prior to the commencement of the Services to provide such certifications.  Such certifications are statements of professional opinion only.

	4. KLEINFELDER’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	4.1 Kleinfelder will perform the Services as an independent contractor and not as an agent or employee of Client.  Nothing in this Agreement creates any special relationship or fiduciary duty.
	4.2 Kleinfelder will, as reasonably directed by Client or its authorized agent:
	(a) provide qualified staff to perform the Services;
	(b) maintain records of Project activities and costs for no more than three years from its completion of the Services;
	(c) coordinate to the extent reasonably possible with Client’s employees, contractors, consultants so as not to impede the progress of the Project; and
	(d) require its personnel to maintain a safe, clean and orderly work environment.


	5. TERM AND TERMINATION
	5.1 This Agreement will commence on the date of its execution, except as to any Services authorized by Client and performed by Kleinfelder beforehand.  All Services shall be fully completed no later than January 30, 2024, unless earlier terminated by ...
	5.2 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by providing ten (10) days’ written notice to the other.
	5.3 Within fifteen (15) days from termination Client will pay Kleinfelder on demand for all Services rendered and costs incurred through to the date of any termination and for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Kleinfelder in effecting the ...

	6. COMPENSATION
	6.1 Kleinfelder will perform the Services in exchange for the following compensation:
	6.2 Client agrees to provide any special invoicing requirements to Kleinfelder in advance of signing this Agreement, to which additional charges may apply.
	6.3 The proposed fees set forth in this Agreement shall be open for acceptance for ninety (90) days from the above date. If the Agreement is signed after that date, the proposed fees may be adjusted prior to commencement of Services. The hourly rates ...
	6.4 Kleinfelder will generally submit its invoices to Client on a monthly basis. Client must pay all invoices within thirty (30) days from the date of invoice, with interest at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 1/2 %) per month payable on all ou...
	6.5 Kleinfelder may suspend performance of Services under this Agreement until it has been paid in full for all outstanding payments, including interest charges.
	6.6 Kleinfelder will be entitled to recover from Client on demand all expenses incurred (including all legal costs and expenses) in recovering any outstanding payments from Client.
	6.7 All travel will be invoiced at cost and reimbursed by Client.  All travel required under this Agreement is subject to the terms, conditions and applicable rates set forth in the U.S. Federal Travel Regulations.

	7. INSURANCE
	7.1 Kleinfelder will maintain during the term of this Agreement worker's compensation, commercial general liability, automobile liability and professional indemnity insurance coverage. All limits will be $1 million minimum limits.
	7.2 Client will maintain during the term of this Agreement adequate insurance coverage and will require and verify any contractors or parties it hires to have adequate insurance coverage.  Client agrees that failure to comply with this clause will inv...

	8. CHANGES to SCOPe of services
	8.1 Client or Kleinfelder may request to modify the scope of Services, whereon both parties agree to negotiate in good faith and execute a written Change Order.  A Change Order is an amendment to this Agreement that modifies the Services and specifies...
	(a) a change in the terms and conditions or Services;
	(b) an adjustment in the schedule for performance; and
	(c) the amount of adjustment in Kleinfelder’s compensation.

	8.2 Kleinfelder will treat as a Change Order any written or oral Client order (including directions, instructions, interpretations, or determinations) which request changes in the Services.  Kleinfelder will give Client written notice within a reasona...
	8.3 If Client and Kleinfelder cannot agree upon an equitable adjustment in the schedule and compensation, and Kleinfelder does not sign the Change Order, the disagreement shall be treated as a Dispute under clause 18.

	9. FORCE MAJEURE
	9.1 Kleinfelder will not be liable for delay or failure to perform its Services caused directly or indirectly by circumstances beyond its control, including but not limited to, acts of God, fire, flood, war, sabotage, accident, labor dispute, shortage...
	9.2 Should any of the preceding circumstances occur, then the date for completion or any other milestone date shall be adjusted for the delay in accordance with clause 8, provided Kleinfelder reports the delay to Client within a reasonable time of dis...

	10. INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE
	10.1 All data, reports, drawings, plans, or other documents (or copies) provided to Kleinfelder by Client for the purposes of this Agreement will, at Client’s written request, be returned upon completion of the Services and payment in full for all Ser...
	10.2 Client agrees:
	(a) all reports, drawings, plans, documents, software, source code, object code, boring logs, field data, field notes, calculations, estimates, laboratory test data and other similar data, documents and work products (or copies thereof) in any form pr...
	(b) Kleinfelder will retain exclusive ownership, copyright and title to all Instruments of Service, and Client has no rights to incomplete or partial data;
	(c) all opinions, certifications, communications (oral or written) or Instruments of Service furnished to Client are intended for the benefit of Client for the specific purposes stated herein and therein, are not intended to inform, guide, or otherwis...
	(d) reuse without the specific prior written consent of Kleinfelder will be at the user’s sole risk and without Kleinfelder liability, and Client agrees (i) to remove Kleinfelder’s and Kleinfelder’s consultants’ names and seals therefrom, and (ii) to ...

	10.3 Any requests by third parties for reliance upon any communication (oral or written), certification, report, opinion, or Instrument of Service provided by Kleinfelder pursuant to this Agreement will be subject to approval at Kleinfelder’s sole dis...

	11. CLIENT’S RESPONSIBILITIES
	11.1 Client agrees to provide and discuss with Kleinfelder on an ongoing basis all available material, data, and information pertaining to the Services, including, without limitation, (i) the composition, quantity, toxicity, or potentially hazardous p...
	11.2 Client will ensure the cooperation of Client’s employees, contractors and consultants with Kleinfelder.
	11.3 Client acknowledges and agrees that Kleinfelder is entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of any information given by Client, its employees, contractors and consultants.
	11.4 Client will provide reasonable assistance to obtain data and records concerning the Site or Project in the possession, custody or control of third parties.

	12. ALLOCATION OF RISK and indemnities
	12.1 Subject to the limitation of liability provisions of this Agreement, Kleinfelder indemnifies Client against all liabilities, losses or damages caused by the negligence or other fault of Kleinfelder and its employees, agents, representatives, subc...
	12.2 REMOVE 12.2 A MUNICIPALITY IS NOT PERMITTED TO ENTER IN TO AN AGREEMENT WITH INDEMNIFICATION RESTRUCTION LIKE THIS
	12.3 Subject to any applicable statutory limitations, the indemnity obligations in this clause 12 shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

	13. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
	13.1 The maximum aggregate liability of Kleinfelder arising out of or related to this Agreement, as amended, whether based in contract or tort or otherwise in law or equity, will be limited to the greater of the compensation actually paid to Kleinfeld...
	13.2 This limitation of liability has been agreed after Client and Kleinfelder discussed the risks and rewards associated with the Project and the Services as well as the provision of the Services within both the obligations of this Agreement and the ...
	13.3 As used in this clause 13, “Kleinfelder” includes Kleinfelder, its affiliates, subconsultants and subcontractors, and their respective partners, officers, directors, shareholders and employees.  The limitation of liability established in this cla...

	14. WAIVER OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
	14.1 Neither party will be liable to the other party for any special, incidental, indirect, exemplary, punitive, penal or consequential damages however arising incurred by either Kleinfelder or Client or for which either may be liable to a third party.

	15. NO CONTROL OF MEANS AND METHODS OF OTHERS
	15.1 Client agrees:
	(a) Kleinfelder will have no control over or charge of or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences, or procedures, or for the safety precautions and programs of Client’s employees, or contractors or consultants engaged...
	(b) Kleinfelder’s performance of the Services does not include any job site safety obligations which may be required by or in connection with the Project or the Services or any applicable code or regulation, other than strictly in respect of its own e...
	(c) Kleinfelder will not have control over or charge of the acts or omissions of any contractor or contractors’ agents, employees or subcontractors.


	16. SITE ACCESS
	16.1 Client agrees to:
	(a) provide unimpeded and timely access to the Site, including any third party sites, if required;
	(b) provide an adequate area for Kleinfelder’s Site office facilities, equipment storage, and parking;
	(c) furnish all construction utilities and utility releases necessary for the performance of the Services; and
	(d) obtain all permits, licenses or authorizations necessary for the performance of the Services.


	17. WARRANTY OF TITLE, WASTE OWNERSHIP
	17.1 Kleinfelder will not take title to or be liable for any hazardous materials found at any Project Site. Any risk of loss with respect to all materials remains with Client or the Site owner, who will be considered the generator of such materials, e...

	18. DISPUTE RESOLUTION
	18.1 If a dispute arises out of or relates this Agreement (Dispute), the parties agree to submit the Dispute to mediation pursuant to the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association (AAA).  The mediator will be an ind...
	18.2 Client and Kleinfelder agree that in the event of a Dispute, they will not seek recourse against individual officers, employees, directors, or shareholders of the other party.
	18.3 A party shall not start court proceedings in relation to a Dispute until it has exhausted the procedures in this clause, unless the party seeks injunctive or other interlocutory relief.
	18.4 If the Dispute cannot be resolved through mediation, either party may file suit in an appropriate court in the state where the Services are performed.
	18.5 This clause survives termination or expiry of this Agreement.

	19. MISCELLANEOUs
	19.1 This Agreement is governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where the Services are performed.  The parties hereby submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the state where the Services are performed and waive any right to ...
	19.2 Waiver of any term, condition or breach of this Agreement will not operate as a subsequent waiver of the same term, condition or breach.  A waiver is not valid or binding unless made in writing.
	19.3 If any provision of this Agreement is found by a duly constituted authority to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, all remaining provisions shall continue in force.
	19.4 This Agreement does not create, nor will it be construed to create, any benefit or right in any third party or any special relationship or fiduciary duty to third parties.
	19.5 Client and Kleinfelder shall abide by the requirements of 41 CFR 60-1.4(a), 60-300.5(a) and 60-741.5(a).  These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on their status as protected veterans or individuals with disa...
	19.6  This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter.  It supersedes all earlier conduct, prior agreements and understandings between the parties in connection with its subject matter.
	19.7 Each party must do anything necessary to give full effect to this Agreement.
	19.8 All notices, requests or instructions hereunder must be in writing and either hand delivered to the recipient, delivered by registered mail or express mail to the addresses given in this Agreement.
	19.9 This Agreement cannot be assigned by either party without the prior written approval of the other party. Kleinfelder may subcontract performance of portions of the Services to a qualified subcontractor.
	19.10 Any amendment or revision to this Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties.  Any oral modification or revision of this Agreement shall not operate to modify this Agreement.
	19.11 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including photo or electronic copies, which taken together shall constitute one original document.
	CLIENT: KLEINFELDER:
	By: ____________________________________ By: ___________________________________


	Copy of Appendix A_Final_Cost Proposal
	Sheet1




